
 

BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 

BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 
 
Please note that this meeting will be livestreamed via www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk, please speak to a  
Governance Officer before the meeting should you not wish to consent to being included in this recording. 

 

GREATER MANCHESTER  

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA 

1.   Welcome & Apologies  

 

 

2.   Chair's Announcements and Urgent Business  

 

 

3.   Declaration of Interest  

 

To receive declarations of interest in any item for discussion at the 

meeting. A blank form for declaring interests has been circulated 

with the agenda; please ensure that this is returned to the 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer at least 48 hours in advance of the 

meeting. 

 

1 - 4 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 September 2023  

 

To consider the approval of the minutes of the meeting held on the 

13 September 2023. 

 

 

5 - 14 

DATE: 17 January 2024 

 

TIME: 10.00 am 

 

VENUE: Boardroom, Greater Manchester Combined Authority, 

Tootal Buildings, 56 Oxford Street, M1 6EU 

 

Public Document

http://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/
https://www.openstreetmap.org/?mlat=53.47533&amp;mlon=-2.24208#map=19/53.47533/-2.24208


2 
 

5.   Minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Greater Manchester Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee and the GMCA Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2023  

 

To consider the approval of the minutes of the Joint Health 

Scrutiny Committee and the GMCA Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 8 November 2023. 

 

15 - 26 

6.   Mental Health Inequalities  

 

Presented by Xanthe Townend, Programme Director – Mental 

Health, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care. 

 

27 - 60 

7.   Young People's Health and Wellbeing - #BeeWell Programme  

 

Presented by Francesca Speakman, BeeWell Project Manager, 

GMCA. 

 

61 - 74 

8.   Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  

 

Presented by Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA  

 

75 - 84 

9.   Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

 

All meetings will be held in person at the GMCA at 10.00am on the 

following Wednesdays:  

 

• 13 March 2024  

 

 

Glossary of Terms 

 

 

 

 

85 - 86 



3 
 

Name Organisation Political Party 

Councillor Samantha Bellamy Salford CC Labour 

Councillor Ron Conway Wigan Council Labour 

Councillor Patricia Dale Rochdale Council Labour 

Councillor Elizabeth 

FitzGerald 

Bury Council Labour 

Councillor Zahid Hussain Manchester City Council Labour 

Councillor Eddie Moores Oldham Council Labour 

Councillor Andrew Morgan Bolton Council Conservative 

Councillor David Sedgwick Stockport Council Labour 

Councillor Naila Sharif Tameside MBC Labour 

Councillor Sophie Taylor Trafford Council Labour 

 

For copies of papers and further information on this meeting please refer to the website 

www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk.  Alternatively, contact the following 

Governance & Scrutiny Officer: jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

This agenda was issued on 9 January 2024 on behalf of Julie Connor, Secretary to the 

Greater Manchester Combined Authority, Broadhurst House, 56 Oxford Street, 

Manchester M1 6EU 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Declaration of Councillors’ Interests in Items Appearing on the Agenda 

Name and Date of Committee _______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Agenda 

Item 

Number 

Type of Interest - PERSONAL AND 

NON PREJUDICIAL Reason for 

declaration of interest 

NON PREJUDICIAL Reason for 

declaration of interest Type of 

Interest – PREJUDICIAL Reason for 

declaration of interest 

Type of Interest – DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTEREST Reason for 

declaration of interest 

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

Please see overleaf for a quick guide to declaring interest at GMCA meetings. 

  

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 3



Quick Guide to Decl
[...]
ance) are likely to be affected by the business of the meeting more than it 

would affect most people in the area.  

2. The interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant 

that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 

For a non-prejudicial interest, you must: 

1. Notify the Governance and Scrutiny Officer for the meeting as soon as you realise you have an interest. 

2. Inform the meeting that you have a personal interest and the nature of the interest. 

3. Fill in the declarations of interest form. 

P
age 3



To note:  

1. You may remain in the room and speak and vote on the matter. 

If your interest relates to a body to which the GMCA has appointed you to, you only have to inform the meeting of that interest if 

you speak on the matter. 

 

For prejudicial interest, you must: 

1. Notify the Governance and Scrutiny Officer for the meeting as soon as you realise you have a prejudicial interest (before or during 

the meeting). 

2. Inform the meeting that you have a prejudicial interest and the nature of the interest. 

3. Fill in the declarations of interest form. 

4. Leave the meeting while that item of business is discussed. 

5. Make sure the interest is recorded on your annual register of interests form if it relates to you or your partner’s business or financial 

affairs. If it is not on the Register update it within 28 days of the interest becoming apparent.  

You must not: 

Participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the 

meeting participate further in any discussion of the business, participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 

 

P
age 4



1 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 

JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 SEPTEMBER 2023, 

GMCA, BOARDROOM, 56 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER M1 6EU 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor David Sedgwick   Stockport Council (in the Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Morgan   Bolton Council 

Councillor Zahid Hussain   Manchester City Council 

Councillor Patricia Dale   Rochdale Council 

Councillor Sammie Bellamy  Salford City Council (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sophie Taylor   Trafford Council 

Councillor Ron Conway   Wigan Council 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  

 

Warren Heppolette  Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS 

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Ben Squires Head of Primary Care, Greater Manchester. 

Jim Rochford Greater Manchester Primary Care Provider 

Board and Greater Manchester Federation 

of Dental Committees Member 

Nicola Ward     Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Jenny Hollamby    Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer 

Oliver Fenton    Assistant Governance Officer 

 

OTHERS PRESENT:  

 

City Mayor Paul Dennett   GMCA Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Lead for 

      Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality 

      Care 

Sir Richard Leese    Chair, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 

Care 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

JHSC/12 /23  APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillor Eddie Moores, Councillor 

Elizabeth FitzGerald, and Councillor Naila Sharif. 

 

JHSC/13/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

JHSC/14/23  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY  

   12 JULY 2023 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be approved as a correct 

record. 

 

JHSC/15/23 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER 

INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP (ICP) 

 

A report was provided by Sir Richard Leese, Chair, NHS Greater Manchester  

Integrated Care and Mayor Paul Dennett (GMCA Deputy Mayor), and GMCA  

Portfolio Lead for Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality Care. 

 

The report provided an update on the key issues and challenges for the Greater  

Manchester Integrated Care System (ICS).  

 

Sir Rich
[...]
ing the special care dental services delivered 

by trusts and planned to increase their capacity to provide more special care for 

adults.  

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the Committee note the presentation. 

2. That slide 9 (Map of Greater Manchester sign up to Quality of Access 

Scheme) of the presentation be broken down by borough and shared with 

Members. 

 

JHSC/17/23  WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA provided a draft of the Committee’s  

work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year (Appendix 1 of the report). 

 

The Chair informed Members that there would be one agenda item for discussion: 

health inequalities for the next meeting to discuss what the Committee could do to 

improve outcomes. Additionally, the Chair added that Members of the GMCA 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee would attend the meeting. 

Page 12



9 
 

 

Members were reminded that this was a working document which would be updated 

throughout the year. 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

That the work programme is noted and updated accordingly. 

 

JHSC/18/23  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 

The next meeting will be a Joint Meeting with the GMCA Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee to consider health inequalities and will be held in person at the GMCA 

10:00 a.m. on 8 November 2023 at 10:00 a.m. 

 

JHSC/19/23  LINKS TO MINUTES AND DECISIONS 

 

NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board 17 May 2023 
NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care Board Partnership 24 March 2023  
  

 

Page 13

https://gmintegratedcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/nhs-gm-icb-july-2023-item-3-board-minutes-may-2023.pdf
https://democracy.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=426&MId=5111&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 

GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND GMCA 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2023, 

GMCA, BOARDROOM, 56 OXFORD STREET, MANCHESTER M1 6EU 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor David Sedgwick,   Stockport MBC (Joint Chair for this meeting) 

Councillor Nadim Muslim   Bolton Council (Joint Chair for this meeting) 

Councillor Andrew Morgan   Bolton Council 

Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald  Bury Council 

Councillor Imran Rizvi    Bury Council 

Councillor Joan Grimshaw   Bury Council 

Councillor Basil Curley    Manchester City Council 

Councillor Mandie Shilton-Godwin Manchester City Council 

Councillor John Leech   Manchester City Council 

Councillor Eddie Moores   Oldham Council 

Councillor Jenny Harrison   Oldham Council 

Councillor Colin McLaren   Oldham Council 

Councillor Patricia Dale   Rochdale Council 

Councillor Lewis Nelson   Salford City Council 

Councillor Sophie Taylor   Trafford Council 

Councillor Jill Axford   Trafford Council 

Councillor Shaun Ennis   Trafford Council 

Councillor Nathan Evans   Trafford Council 

Councillor Ron Conway   Wigan Council 

Councillor Fred Walker   Wigan Council 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:  

 

Warren Heppolette  Chief Officer for Strategy & Innovation, NHS 

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Jane Pilkington Director of Population Health, NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Elaine Mottershead Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer, 

GMCA 

Nicola Ward     Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Jenny Hollamby    Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer,  

      GMCA 

Oliver Fenton    Assistant Governance Officer, GMCA 

 

OTHERS PRESENT:  

 

City Mayor Paul Dennett   GMCA Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Lead for 

      Homelessness, Healthy Lives and Quality 

      Care 

 

JHSC/20/23  APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillor Sammie Bellamy, Councillor 

Helen Hibbert, Councillor Zahid Hussain, and Councillor Nalia Sharif. 

 

JHSC/21/23  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND URGENT BUSINESS 

 

Councillor Nadeem Muslim, Chair of the GMCA Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 

joint Chai
[...]
ossible. 

3. That Officers be requested to continue to look for ways to remove any barriers 

to service access, especially for those demographic groups who already find 

themselves socially excluded. 

4. That it be noted that NHS GM Officers would review the disparities to access 

to IVF and treatments across GM and share any findings of this work with the 

JHS Committee and the GMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

5. That it be noted that supplementary documents around the challenges in the 

health & social care workforce be shared with the Joint Health Scrutiny 

Committee and the GMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

6. That it be noted that JHS Committee reports on dentistry be shared with the 

GMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information. 

7. That it be noted that NHS GM Officers follow up on any questions that had not 

been answered at the meeting after the meeting. 

 

JHSC/24/23  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

 

• Joint Health Scrutiny Committee – 17 January 2024 at 10.00 am, GMCA, 

Boardroom. 

• Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 22 November 2023 at 1.00 pm, GMCA, 

Boardroom. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   17 January 2024 

Subject: Mental Health Inequalities 

Report of: Xanthe Townend, Programme Director – Mental Health, and 

Lynzi Shepherd, GM Strategic Mental Health Commissioning Lead  

 

 

Purpose of Report: 

The committee requested a report on mental health inequalities following a previous item 

on mental health at the March 2023 meeting. This report sets out the national evidence 

base for mental health inequalities across the three strands of access, experience, and 

outcomes. It then provides evidence for these inequalities in Greater Manchester and 

gives examples of how we are addressing any unwarranted variation. One of the vehicles 

through which we will achieve this is the new Mental Health & Wellbeing Strategy. An 

o
[...]
 

and care they receive.

Increase in Mental Health and Wellbeing training 

(Connect 5, Mental Health First Aid and Suicide 

Awareness) across the Greater Manchester system

The mental health and wellbeing system recognises the 

inequality, discrimination and structural inequity of 

people’s experience, and is developing more inclusive 

services and opportunities that people identify with and 

are able to access and benefit from.

Increase in referrals to Mental Health Support Teams

Mental Health and Mental Wellbeing metrics already identified in the GM ICP Strategy  and JFP will also feature in the assessment of progress and success. 

P
age 56



How will the GM ICP Strategy address the overarching 
mental health inequalities

P
age 57



The role of the GM Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy in addressing health inequalities  

Tackling 
inequality 

Workforce 
development 

Spreading 
innovation 

Leadership 
at all levels 

Co-designed 
and co-

produced 
services

Aligning to the missions and 

vision of the ICP Strategy

Embedding an early intervention 

and prevention approach to 

mental health

Taking a person-centred, 

trauma-informed approach 

Drawing on Population Health 

evidence, insight and initiatives, 

including rich data from 

localities and VCSE sector  

P
age 58



Annual spend  

ICP annual budget £ %

In total 7,000,000,000

Spent on mental health care 650,000,000 9% of the whole budget

Spent on mental health care 

delivered by the VSE 

5,000,000 0.7% of the MH budget 

P
age 59



P
age 60



 

 

Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   17 January 2024  

Subject:  Young People’s Health and Wellbeing - #BeeWell Programme  

Report of:  Francesca Speakman, #BeeWell Project Manager, GMCA  

 

 

Purpose of Report: 

To share the findings of the #BeeWell Survey and the actions that have been undertaken 

by organisations across GM to improve the health and wellbeing of young people.  

Recommendations: 

The Committee is requested to: 

1. Listen to the voices of Greater Manchester’s young people and become familiar 

with the findings of the #BeeWell survey in their local area.  

2. Act on what the data is telling us and support the #BeeWell mission to make young 

people’s wellbeing everybody’s business. Utilise examples provided in the report to 

suggest connections to local priorities.  

3. Celebrate young people’s wellbeing, the recovery from the pandemic and share 

stories from across the 10 local authorities where there is work to enhance young 

people’s wellbeing.  

4. Note plans to extend the survey for a further 2 years subject to securing further 

investment.  

Contact Officers: 

Francesca Speakman - #BeeWell Project Manager  

francesca.speakman@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

Jane Forrest – Director of Public Service Reform  

Jane.forrest@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

  

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:francesca.speakman@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Jane.forrest@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Equalities Impact, Carbon, and Sustainability Assessment: 

 

Recommendation - Key points for decision-makers

Impacts Questionnaire
Impact Indicator Result Justification/Mitigation

Equality and Inclusion G

Whilst the direct impact of the results of the survey is not yet known, #BeeWell highlights 

inequalities in the experiences of young people by protected characteristic, including 

gender, SEN status and sexual orientation. From the last 2 years of the programme it's 

clear there is an appetite to reduce these disparities (particularly in the long term) but 

requires further understanding of local action taken.

Whilst the direct impact of the results of the survey is not yet known, #BeeWell highlights 

inequalities in the experiences of young people by protected characteristic, including 

Free School Meel eligibility/economic disadvantage. From the first two years of the 

programme it's clear there is an appetite to reduce these disparit
[...]
g.

Resilience and 

Adaptation

Housing

Economy

Mobility and 

Connectivity

Carbon, Nature and 

Environment

Consumption and 

Production

Not applicable. 

Further Assessment(s): Equalities Impact Assessment

Contribution to achieving the 

GM Carbon Neutral 2038 

target

The GMCA is requested to:

1.	Listen to the voices of Greater Manchester’s young people and become familiar with the findings of the #BeeWell survey 

in their local area. 

2.	Act on what the data is telling us and support the #BeeWell mission to make young people’s wellbeing everybody’s 

business. Utilise examples provided in the report to suggest connections to local priorities. 

3.	Celebrate young people’s wellbeing, the recovery from the pandemic and share stories from across the 10 local 

authorities where there is work to enhance young people’s wellbeing. 

4.	Note plans to extend survey for a further 2 years subject to securing further investment. 

G

Positive impacts overall, 

whether long or short 

term.

A

Mix of positive and 

negative impacts. Trade-

offs to consider.

R

Mostly negative, with at 

least one positive aspect. 

Trade-offs to consider.

RR Negative impacts overall. 

Page 62



 

Risk Management 

n/a  

Legal Considerations 

There are no specific legal implications with regards to this report 

Financial Consequences – Revenue 

There are no specific financial implications with regards to this report 

Financial Consequences – Capital 

There are no specific financial implications with regards to this report 

Number of attachments to the report 

Documents included in appendices = 3 

Comments/recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

n/a  

Background Papers 

Tracking/ Process  

 Does this report relate to a major strategic decision, as set out in the GMCA Constitution?  

 No  

Exemption from call-in  

Carbon Assessment
Overall Score

Buildings Result Justification/Mitigation

New Build residential N/A

Residential building(s) 

r
[...]
ficers: 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA  

nicola.ward@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

Jenny Hollamby, Senior Governance and Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8

mailto:nicola.ward@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.hollamby@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny - Work Programme (July 2023 to June 2024) 

 

Date Item Lead Ask of scrutiny 

17.01.24 Young People’s health and 

wellbeing 

 

 

• Caroline Simpson, 

Chief Executive, 

Stockport and Mandy 

Philbin, Chief Nurse, 

NHS GM Integrated 

Care 

To consider the findings of the recent Bee Well 

Survey and the actions that have been undertaken 

by organisations across GM in order to improve the 

health and wellbeing of young people. 

 

 Mental health inequalities  

 

 

• Xanthe Townsend, 

Programme Director – 

Mental Health, NHS 

Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care and 

Rachel Stafford, 

Strategic Lead, 

Population Health 

Requested by Members at the meeting on 08.03.23 

- that the mental health inequalities across different 

communities and demographic groups be 

considered. 

  

P
age 77



13.03.24* Obesity prevention 

 

• Sara Price, Chief 

Officer for Population 

Health and Inequalities 

and Deputy Chief 

Executive of NHS 

Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care and 

Jane Pilkington, 

Director of Population 

Health, NHS 

GM Integrated Care 

To find out what is being done across GM to 

prevent obesity and any learning that could be 

shared from the programme in Salford. 

 

 

 

 

To provide GM approach and co-ordination. 

 

 Sexually transmitted infections  

 

• Sara Price, Chief 

Officer for Population 

Health and Inequalities 

and Deputy Chief 

Executive of NHS 

Greater Manchester 

Integrated Care and 

Jane Pilkington, 

Director of Population 

Health, NHS 

GM Integrated Care 

To consider h
[...]
icer and 

Councillor Bev Craig, 

Manchester City 

Council (Economy, 

Business and 

International - GMCA 

Portfolio Lead) 

To look closer at GM’s Workforce Wellbeing 

Strategy, wellbeing toolkit and reference to future 

workforce planning.  To further consider work 

underway in relation to the real living wage, good 

employment charter and social value. 

  

P
age 83



 Elective Care Update • Vicky Sharrock, GM 

Programme Director for 

Elective Care 

To provide the Committee with an update on the 

delivery of the 78-week position following a report in 

September 2022 which advised there would be 

84,000 patients to be treated before the end of 

March 2023.   

 

P
age 84



Joint Health Scrutiny Glossary of Terms 

 

Acronym  Meaning 

GM Greater Manchester 

GM AHSN  Greater Manchester Academic Health and Science 

Network 

CVD Prevention Cardiovascular Disease Prevention 

GMCA Greater Manchester Combined Authority 

GM ICP Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership 

NIHR The National Institute for Health and Care Research 

ICB Integrated Care Board 

ICS Integrated Care System 

JHS Joint Health Scrutiny 

LTC Long Term Condition 

MAHSC Manchester Academic Health Science Centre 

NHSE NHS England 

O&S Overview & Scrutiny 

VCSE Voluntary, Community or Social Enterprise 

PISA  Programme for International Student Assessment 

LGBTQ+ Lesbian, Gay, Bi, Trans, Queer, Questioning and Ace 

ADSP Advanced Data Science Platform 

 

Page 85

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declaration of Interest
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 September 2023
	5 Minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny Committee and the GMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 November 2023
	6 Mental Health Inequalities
	Mental Health Inequalities Presentation
	Slide 1:  Mental Health and Wellbeing – Doing things differently  GMCA Scrutiny Committee – 17th January 2024  Xanthe Townend - Mental 

Minutes of the meeting


BOLTON MANCHESTER ROCHDALE STOCKPORT TRAFFORD 
BURY OLDHAM SALFORD TAMESIDE WIGAN 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Greater Manchester 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held on 17 January 2024, 

GMCA, Boardroom, 56 Oxford Street, Manchester M1 6EU 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor David Sedgwick   Stockport Council (in the Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Morgan   Bolton Council 

Councillor Elizabeth FitzGerald  Bury Council 

Councillor Eddie Moores   Oldham Council 

Councillor Patricia Dale   Rochdale Council 

 

Officers in Attendance:  

 

Nicola Ward     Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Jenny Hollamby Senior Governance & Scrutiny Officer, GMCA 

Oliver Fenton    Assistant Governance Officer, GMCA 

Xanthe Townsend Programme Director, Mental Health, NHS 

Greater Manchester Integrated Care 

Lynzi Shepherd GM Strategic Mental Health Commissioning 

Lead 

Sandeep Ranote  Medical Exec Lead Mental Health, NHS GM 

Integrated Care 

Manisha Kumar Chief Medical Officer, NHS Greater 

Manchester Integrated Care 

Francesca Speakman   BeeWell Project Manager, GMCA 

Stuart Dunne CEO, Youth Focus North West & Interim 

Chair, Youth Alliance GM 

 

JHSC/25/24  Welcome & Apologies 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillor Zahid Hussain, Councillor Naila 

Sharif, Councillor Sammie Bellamy, Councillor Sophie Taylor, and Councillor Ron 

Conway. 

 



JHSC/26/24  Chair’s Announcements and Urgent Business 

 

The Chair acknowledged the financial challenges within the wider Greater Manchester 

and announced that the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) had organised a series of 

events aimed at addressing these challenges.  

 

The Chair proposed that with only one meeting left in the municipal year, the agenda 

planning be adjusted to prioritise discussions about the financial challenges for the 

next committee meeting.  

 

The Chair also acknowledged the increasing prevalence of adult Attention Deficit 

Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) diagnosis in Greater Manchester and the whole 

country which had led to a significant backlog in referrals and prolonged waiting times. 

The Chair announced that a briefing note would be produced and sent to all Greater 

Manchester Councillors.   

 

In light of the above, the Chair recommended the deferral of the obesity agenda item 

to the next municipal year to accommodate the inclusion of financial challenges at the 

next meeting. 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the NHS financial challenges be considered at the next meeting. 

2. That a briefing note on the proposed ADHD service configuration be produced 

and sent to all Greater Manchester Councillors. 

3. That the proposed agenda item on obesity be deferred for consideration in the 

2024/25 municipal year. 

 

JHSC/27/24  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

 

 



JHSC/28/24  Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2023 

    

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 be approved as a correct 

record. 

 

JHSC/29/24 Minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Greater Manchester Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee and the GMCA Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 8 November 2023 

    

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 be approved as a correct 

record. 

 

JHSC/30/24 Mental Health Inequalities 

 

A presentation was provided by Xanthe Townend, Programme Director, Mental 

Health and Lynzi Shepherd, Greater Manchester Strategic Mental Health 

Commissioning Lead. 

 

The presentation outlined the national evidence base for mental health inequalities 

across three strands; access, experience, and outcomes. Additionally, the report 

presented further evidence of these inequalities in Greater Manchester 

supplemented with examples of how the National Health Service (NHS) addresses 

any unwarranted variation, including equality impact assessments for any service 

variation. 

 

Members inquired about the future delivery of health services in communities aimed  

at combating health inequalities and sought clarity on the nature of these services.  

Officers discussed long-term plans to leverage existing resources to assist Greater 

Manchester'S ambition to reduce inequalities, despite financial constraints experienced 

by the ICP. Notably, officers highlighted that Greater Manchester had invested £650m 

7less than some other ICPs in mental health services, however, there were notable 

opportunities across the whole ICP to address mental health. 



 

Officers stressed the need for a system-wide approach to mental health, whether in 

urgent care or primary care, to address these issues. Officers added that there was 

progress in data recording practices within mental health services, integrating both 

data and narratives to assist equality aims and outcomes. However, access to 

services remained the most significant issue.  

 

Officers drew attention to the people and communities participation strategy 

finalisation, aiming to amplify community voices in healthcare services, noting that this 

strategy would be presented at locality boards. 

 

Members sought guidance on how to contribute to addressing health inequalities. 

Officers explained that members could present data and narratives from the 

committee to their localities and help identify local needs to ensure the right services 

are put in the right places. 

 

Members acknowledged the finance and resource challenges outlined by officers, and 

members stressed the importance of leveraging data to target resources effectively 

and generate creative solutions to assist as many individuals as possible. A whole 

system approach was considered the most successful way to deliver through 

collaboration. 

 

Members also raised concerns about reaching different age groups with mental health 

services, noting lower engagement among older generations with talking therapy, with 

only 6 percent of service users. Officers pointed to the utilisation of social media 

channels to raise awareness of services but acknowledged that older generations 

might not access these platforms as readily. Additionally, Officers then suggested that 

older individuals may hold onto traditional beliefs but emphasised the benefits of 

talking therapy for the older generation based on data evidencing a 65 percent 

recovery rate from anxiety and depression. 

 

Officers stressed the importance of people’s preferences and using data sets to 

ensure services meet needs. The importance of recognising mental health is the 

responsibility of all tracing in the workplace, creating space for conversations, and 

removing stigmas in GM. 

 



Officers underscored that one-third of the population comprised of children and young 

people. Officers emphasised the pioneering role of the BeeWell Programme in co-

designing a needs-led model for addressing mental health issues among young 

people in Greater Manchester. 

 

Members inquired about employee wellbeing within the health and social care sector. 

Officers referenced the Greater Manchester Resilience Hub established after the 

Manchester Arena attack, aimed at supporting individuals in the workplace. Officers 

additionally highlighted the establishment of a new People and Culture team, 

dedicated to supporting the wellbeing of employees within the expanded workforce 

following the formation of the Integrated Care Partnership. Inequalities were also 

addressed through the inclusion of people with lived experience being involved in 

decision-making and board positions. 

 

RESOLVED/- 

 

That the Committee reviewed and noted the actions and plans presented in the report. 

 

JHSC/31/24 Young People’s Health and Wellbeing 

 

A presentation was provided by Francesca Speakman, BeeWell Project Manager, 

GMCA and Stuart Dunne, CEO, Youth Alliance GM. 

 

The report shared the findings of the latest BeeWell survey and the subsequent 

actions that have been undertaken by organisations across Greater Manchester to  

improve the health and wellbeing of young people. 

 

Members expressed their gratitude towards officers for their work on the BeeWell  

Programme and its ground-breaking approach for such a significant broad sample of  

views across GM secondary schools. 

 

Officers encouraged members to access the BeeWell data via the public dashboard 

and feedback for their neighbourhoods.  Organisations such as GM Youth Alliance  

were able to use qualitative data alongside BeeWell to shape services that address  

young people’s wellbeing. 

 



Members raised concerns about the narrowing school curriculum which had  

impacted creative and physical activities. Officers agreed with members that the  

classroom balance was challenging but physical exercise was vital to overall  

wellbeing. Officers explained that data showed pupils receiving peer support within  

schools for special education needs felt more optimistic about school and their future  

as a result, and this reflected the requirement for other pupils to receive the same  

support. 

 

Members expressed their disappointment with the data presented as it showed that  

a generation of sad children had been raised and asked officers had any examples  

of good practices which would help alter the direction of travel. Officers informed  

members that there was data from schools and the youth voice programme that if  

they are consulted regarding changes in schools and services increases their  

sense of belonging and happiness. A further survey was hoped to see a change in 

direction post-pandemic. 

 

Officers referred to the Greater Manchester Mentally Healthy School Programme 

which was present in 10 percent of GM Schools and explained that the programme 

was a partnership between Schools, Health and the Voluntary, Community and Social 

Enterprise (VCSE) sector which looked to co-produce activities such as sports and 

creative arts with young people that overall improved their mental health. The 

committee welcomed examples of service co-design. 

 

Members expressed their surprise at the report's findings, which revealed that  

children felt they had places to spend their leisure time, especially following cuts to  

youth provision. Members asked how they could be encouraged to utilise these  

spaces, and what additional resources were needed. Officers explained that such  

spaces should be flexible, allowing individuals to select and participate in activities  

according to their preferences. Additionally, they should have consistent availability,  

ensuring they are always open when needed.  

 

Officers informed members that as young people grew older, they felt that certain  

activities available to them were no longer suitable, requiring flexibility to  

accommodate their changing interests and needs. 

 



RESOLVED/- 

 

1. That the Committee note the findings of the BeeWell survey in their local area 

reflecting the voices of young people in GM. 

2. That officers would share a summary of good places to go findings with the 

Committee. 

3. That the Committee urge for additional investment to enable the plans to 

extend the survey for a further two years subject to securing further investment. 

 

JHSC/32/24  Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 

 

Nicola Ward, Statutory Scrutiny Officer, GMCA provided a draft of the Committee’s  

work programme for the 2023/24 municipal year (Appendix 1 of the report). 

 

RESOLVED/-  

 

That the work programme is noted and updated accordingly. 

 

JHSC/33/24  Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting will be held in person at the GMCA on 13 March 2024 at 10.00 am, 

GMCA. 

 

 


